
 

 

 

 

EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 
 

Tuesday 30 May 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda. 
 

Committee Members 
Councillor Christine Cleveland, the Council 
Andrew Cooper, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company) 
Simon Dow, Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board) 
Simon Durrant, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company) 
Councillor Liz Frost, the Council 
Councillor Bernice Froud, the Council 
Councillor Steven McCormick, the Council 
Councillor Kim Spickett, the Council 
Stephen Wallis, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company) 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge, the Council 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Clerk to the Conservators 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email:  
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 
 

 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available in the public gallery at the Town Hall. If you wish to observe the meeting from 
public gallery, please arrive at the Town Hall reception before the start of the meeting. A member of staff 
will show you to the seating area. For further information please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on the Council’s 
website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes. 

Agendas, reports and minutes for this Committee are also available on the free Modern.Gov app for iPad, 
Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information regarding this 
Committee, please email us at Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. 

 

Questions and statements from the Public 

Questions and statements from the public are not permitted at meetings of this Committee. Annex 4.2 of 
the Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Operating Framework sets out which Committees are able to receive 
public questions and statements, and the procedure for doing so.  

 

Filming and recording of meetings 

The Council allows filming, recording and photography at its public meetings. By entering the Council 
Chamber and using the public gallery, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings. 

Members of the Press who wish to film, record or photograph a public meeting should contact the 
Council’s Communications team prior to the meeting by email at: communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 

Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non-handheld devices, including tripods, will not be allowed.  

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP, APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND APPOINTMENT OF VICE 

CHAIR OF THE CONSERVATORS  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 This report confirms the membership of the Epsom and Walton Downs 

Conservators and requests the appointment of a Chair and Vice Chair. 
 

3. ARRANGEMENTS ON EPSOM DOWNS IN RESPECT OF THE DERBY 
FESTIVAL   
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
19 June 2023  

 

MEMBERSHIP, APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND APPOINTMENT OF 
VICE CHAIR OF THE CONSERVATORS 

 

Head of Service: Piero Ionta, Head of Legal 

Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote and 
Langley Vale Ward; 

Appendices (attached):   

 

Summary 

This report confirms the membership of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators 
and requests the appointment of a Chair and Vice Chair. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Conservators are asked to: 

(1) That the following appointments to the Membership of the Conservators by 
the constituent bodies be noted: 

 Epsom and Ewell Borough Council (the Council): Councillors Christine 
Cleveland, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud,  Steven McCormick, Kim Spickett 
and Clive Woodbridge; 

 Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company): Andrew Cooper, Simon 
Durrant and Stephen Wallis; 

 Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board): Simon Dow. 

(2) That the Conservators appoint a Chair to hold office until the first meeting of 
the Conservators held after the Annual meeting of the Borough Council in 
May 2024. 

(3) That the Conservators appoint a Vice Chair to hold office until the first 
meeting of the Conservators held after the Annual meeting of the Borough 
Council in May 2024. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The Conservators are required to appoint a Chair and Vice Chair at their 
first meeting following the annual meeting of the Borough Council on 23 
May 2023, in accordance with the decision of the meeting of the 
Conservators on 20 June 2022. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
19 June 2023  

 
2 Membership of the Conservators 

2.1 The arrangements for appointment and term of office for members of the 
Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators is defined within the Epsom and 
Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984. Section 6 of the Act sets out that the 
Conservators shall have 10 Members, appointed by the constituent bodies 
as follows:  

2.1.1 6 Members appointed by “the Council” (Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council),  

2.1.2 3 Members by “the Company” (Jockey Club Racecourses) and  

2.1.3 1 Member by “the Levy Board” (Horserace Betting Levy Board). 

2.2 The Clerk has received confirmation of the following appointments from 
the constituent bodies: 

2.2.1 The Council: Councillors Christine Cleveland, Liz Frost, Bernice 
Froud, Steven McCormick, Kim Spickett, and Clive Woodbridge; 

2.2.2 The Company: Andrew Cooper, Simon Durrant and Stephen 
Wallis; 

2.2.3 The Levy Board: Simon Dow. 

3 Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair  

3.1 That the Conservators appoint a Chair and a Vice Chair to hold office for 
the next year, until the first meeting of the Conservators held after the 
Annual meeting of the Borough Council in May 2024. 

4 Risk Assessment 

4.1 A lack of clarity over the membership of the Conservators is likely to lead 
to significant legal, financial, administrative and reputational risks to the 
Conservators. It is therefore important that membership arrangements are 
confirmed, and are in accordance with the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Regulation Act 1984. 

5 Financial Implications 

5.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

5.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report. 

6 Legal Implications 

6.1 The Membership of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators as 
detailed within this report is in accordance with the provisions of the 
Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
19 June 2023  

 
6.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report. 

7 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

7.1 Council’s Key Priorities: Not relevant to this report. 

7.2 Service Plans: Not relevant to this report. 

7.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None arising 
from the contents of this report. 

7.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None arising 
from the contents of this report. 

7.5 Partnerships: No implications arising from this report. 

8 Background papers 

8.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Other papers: 

 Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8


	Agenda
	1 Membership, Appointment of Chair and Appointment of Vice Chair of the Conservators



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 30 May 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (the Council) (Chair); Simon Durrant (Jockey Club 
Racecourses (the Company)) (Vice-Chair); Andrew Cooper (Jockey Club Racecourses 
(the Company)), Stephen Wallis (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)), Councillor 
Liz Frost (the Council), Councillor Bernice Froud (the Council), Councillor 
Clive Woodbridge (the Council), Councillor Kim Spickett (the Council) and Councillor 
Christine Cleveland (the Council) 
    
Absent: Simon Dow (Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board))   
 
Officers present: Piero Ionta (Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer), 
Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services 
Manager) and Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 
 

30 MEMBERSHIP, APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND APPOINTMENT OF VICE 
CHAIR OF THE CONSERVATORS  

It was resolved that the Conservators appointed Councillor Steven McCormick 
as Chair to hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after the 
Annual meeting of the Borough Council in May 2024. 

It was resolved that the Conservators appointed Simon Durrant as Vice-Chair to 
hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after the Annual 
meeting of the Council held in May 2024. 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note that the following appointments to the Membership of the 
Conservators by the constituent bodies:  

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council (the Council): Councillors 
Christine Cleveland, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, Steven McCormick, 
Kim Spickett and Clive Woodbridge; Jockey Club Racecourses (the 
Company): Andrew Cooper, Simon Durrant and Stephen Wallis; 
Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board): Simon Dow. 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 30 May 2023 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

31 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

The Conservators unanimously resolved under Section 1 Paragraph (2) of the 
Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 to exclude the public from the 
Meeting for Part Two of the Agenda on the grounds that publicity of the business 
would be prejudicial to the public interest by reason of the confidential nature of 
the business to be transacted. This Section of the Public Bodies (Admission to 
Meetings) Act 1960 applies to meetings of the Conservators by virtue of section 
8(7) of the Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984. 
 

32 ARRANGEMENTS ON EPSOM DOWNS IN RESPECT OF THE DERBY 
FESTIVAL  

The decision on this item is recorded in a separate (not for publication) restricted 
Minute. 
 
 
The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.29 pm 
 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 


